503487181 09/19/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3533806

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ABLE DEVICE, LLC	11/28/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ABLE DEVICE, INC.
Street Address:	9125 SANCTUARY CT
City:	RALEIGH
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27617

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8180402
Patent Number:	8983542

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)882-8195

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (919) 348-2194

Email: jrnifong@nkpatentlaw.com

Correspondent Name: JUSTIN R. NIFONG

Address Line 1: 4917 WATERS EDGE DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 275

Address Line 4: RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	181/2 UTIL
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JUSTIN R. NIFONG
SIGNATURE:	/Justin R. Nifong/
DATE SIGNED:	09/19/2015

Total Attachments: 2

source=Able-Able-conversion#page1.tif source=Able-Able-conversion#page2.tif

PATENT 503487181 REEL: 036605 FRAME: 0776

SOSID: 1152797
Date Filed: 11/29/2012 2:08:00 PM
Elaine F. Marshall
North Carolina Secretary of State

C201233300497

ABLE DEVICE, INC.

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION INCLUDING ARTICLES OF CONVERSION

Pursuant to §55-2-02 and § 55-11A-03 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, the undersigned converting business entity does hereby submit these Articles of Incorporation Including Articles of Conversion for the purpose of forming a business corporation:

- 1. The name of the resulting corporation is Able Device, Inc. (the "Corporation"). The Corporation is being formed pursuant to a conversion of another business entity.
- 2. The name of the converting business entity is Able Device, LLC, and the organization and internal affairs of the converting business entity are governed by the laws of the State of North Carolina. A plan of conversion has been approved by the converting business entity as required by law.
 - 3. The converting business entity is a domestic limited liability company.
- 4. The Corporation shall have authority to issue One Million (1,000,000) shares of Common Stock having no par value per share.
- 5. The street address, which is also the mailing address and county of the initial registered office of the Corporation in North Carolina, is 5410 Trinity Road, Suite 400, Raleigh, Wake County, North Carolina 27607. The name of the initial registered agent is HLG Agent LLC.
- 6. The street address, which is also the mailing address of the principal office of the corporation 9125 Sanctuary Court, Raleigh, Wake County, North Carolina 27617.
- 7. The name of the incorporator is Merrill M. Mason. The address of the incorporator is 2500 Wells Fargo Capitol Center, Raleigh, Wake County, North Carolina 27601.
 - 8. The number of Directors of the Corporation may be fixed by the bylaws.
- 9. A director of the Corporation shall not be personally liable to the Corporation or otherwise for monetary damages for breach of any duty as a director, except for liability with respect to (i) acts or omissions that the director at the time of such breach knew or believed were clearly in conflict with the best interests of the Corporation; (ii) any liability under N.C. Gen. Stat. §55-8-33 for unlawful distribution; or (iii) any transaction from which the director derived an improper personal benefit. If the North Carolina Business Corporation Act is amended to authorize corporate action for further eliminating or limiting personal liability of directors, then the liability of a director of the Corporation shall be eliminated or limited to the fullest extent permitted by the North Carolina Business Corporation Act, as so amended.

Any repeal or modification of the foregoing paragraph shall not adversely affect any

PATENT REEL: 036605 FRAME: 0777 right or protection of a director of the Corporation existing at the time of such repeal or modification.

- 10. The provisions of Article 9 and Article 9A of the North Carolina Business Corporation Act, entitled "The North Carolina Shareholder Protection Act" and "The North Carolina Control Share Acquisition Act," respectively, shall not be applicable to the Corporation.
- or permitted to be taken at a meeting of the shareholders may be taken without a meeting and without prior notice, if a consent in writing, setting forth the action so taken, shall be signed by the holders of outstanding stock having not less than the minimum number of votes that would be necessary to authorize or take the action at a meeting at which all shareholders entitled to vote thereon were present and voted. A shareholder's consent to action taken without meeting may be by electronic mail or in any other electronic form and delivered by electronic means. Except as expressly set forth in these Articles, if shareholder approval is obtained by action without meeting for (i) an amendment to the Corporation's articles of incorporation, (ii) a plan of merger or share exchange, (iii) a plan of conversion, (iv) the sale, lease, exchange or other disposition of all, or substantially all, of the Corporation's property, or (v) a proposal for dissolution, the Corporation shall not be required to give any shareholder notice of the proposed action at any time before the action is taken.

Executed on the 28th day of November, 2012.

Merrill M. Mason, Incorporator